in market prices. Market risk comprises the following types of risk, either alone or in combination: interest rate risk, sovereign risk

and liquidity risk (for the purposes of discounting the future value of the non-monetary ‘available for sale’ debt instrument);

currency risk (for the purposes of converting to Australian dollars the discounted United States dollar value of the non-monetary

‘available for sale’ debt instrument); and the 10-year government bond rate for the purposes of discounting future liabilities

relating to multilateral loan and grant commitments. The following sensitivity analysis discloses the effect that a reasonable

possible change in each risk variable, either alone, or in total, would have on the department’s administered income and expenses.

The following table illustrates the effect on the department's administered net income less expenses and equity as at 30 June 2015

from 10.9% (2014: 11.5%) increase or decrease against the AUD in the currencies in which the financial instruments were

administered by the department with all other variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2015

  Risk variable

Change in

risk variable

Effect on

Profit and loss Equity

   % $'000 $'000

Currency risk $/USD + 10.9% (191,076) (191,076)

Currency risk $/USD - 10.9% 237,827 237,827

Interest rate risk * + 0.4% (33,320) (33,320)

Interest rate risk * - 0.4% 40,033 40,033

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the entity is exposed to for 2014

  Risk variable

Change in risk

variable

Effect on

Profit and loss Equity

   % $'000 $'000

Currency risk $/USD + 11.5% (159,336) (159,336)

Currency risk $/USD - 11.5% 200,782 200,782

Interest rate risk * + 0.6% (58,433) (58,433)

Interest rate risk * - 0.6% 62,932 62,932

All other items are denominated in AUD and are not subject to market risk due to exchange fluctuations.

372

DFAT ANNUAL REPORT 2014–2015
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

0305

04

06

01

02

03
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







Note 27:  Administered - Financial Assets Reconciliation

   2015   2014

   $'000   $'000

Financial assets Notes

Total financial assets per schedule of administered assets and liabilities 2,569,838   1,938,915

Less: non-financial instrument components

Other receivables (GST receivable from the ATO) 20A 12,368   10,419

Total non-financial instrument components   12,368   10,419

Total financial assets as per administered financial instruments note 26A 2,557,470   1,928,496

373

SECTION 05  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Financial statem

ents—
notes

05

04

06

01

02

03
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







Note 28:  Administered - Defined Benefit Pension Schemes

   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

The amounts recognised in the Administered Schedule of Assets and Liabilities are as follows:

Present value of funded obligations   58,043 44,074

Fair value of plan assets   (41,886) (30,669)

   16,157 13,405

Present value of unfunded obligations   55,751 44,592

Net liability in schedule of administered assets and liabilities   71,908 57,997

Movements in the net liability recognised in the Administered Schedule of Assets and Liabilities

as follows:

Net liability at the start of the year   57,997 49,152

Exchange differences on foreign plans   10,878 453

Net expense recognised in the Administered Schedule of Comprehensive Income   3,998 2,524

Net actuarial losses   7,108 9,479

Contributions by employers   (8,073) (3,611)

Net liability at the end of the year   71,908 57,997

Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of the defined benefit obligation:

Opening liability   88,666 76,459

Exchange differences on foreign plans   14,955 3,110

Service cost   1,359 1,365

Interest cost   4,119 3,013

Contributions by plan participants (funded schemes)   80 72

Actuarial (gains) / losses due to experience   (163) 2,651

Actuarial losses due to changes in financial assumptions   1,739 3,731

Actuarial losses due to changes in demographic assumptions   7,062 1,809

Benefits paid   (4,024) (3,544)

Closing liability   113,793 88,666

Reconciliation of opening and closing balance of the fair value of plan assets:

Opening assets   30,669 27,307

Exchange differences on foreign plans   4,078 2,657

Expected return on plan assets   1,480 (557)

Contributions by plan participants (funded schemes)   80 72

Contributions by employer   5,478 1,349

Actuarial losses   1,530 1,123

Benefits paid   (1,429) (1,282)

Closing liability   41,886 30,669

374

DFAT ANNUAL REPORT 2014–2015
Fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts

0305

04

06

01

02

03
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS







   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

Note 28: Administered - Defined Benefit Pension Schemes (continued)

The amounts recognised in the Administered Schedule of Comprehensive Income are as follows:

Current service cost   1,359 1,365

Net interest on net defined benefit (asset)/liability   2,639 2,159

Total included 'employee benefit expense account'   3,998 3,524

Amounts recognised directly in administered equity

Financial year ended
   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

Actuarial (losses)   (7,108) (9,479)

Cumulative amounts of gains and losses recognised in administered equity

Financial year ended
   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

Actuarial (losses)   (38,437) (31,329)

Pension Scheme Assets

The fair value of scheme assets is represented by:

Financial year ended
   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

UK equities   0.0% 0.0%

Overseas equities   0.0% 0.0%

Long dated UK corporate bonds   12.3% 11.2%

Long dated UK gilts   10.8% 11.1%

Cash   0.3% 0.2%

Insured Pensioner   1.4% 1.7%

Investment in LIC India   2.4% 3.1%

Diversified Growth Fund   72.8% 72.7%

Fair Value of pension scheme assets

The fair value of scheme assets does not include amounts relating to:

- any of the Department's (and the Australian Government's) own financial instruments, and

- any property occupied by, or other assets used by the Department (or the Australian Government).

Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

Financial year ended
   2015 2014

   $'000 $'000

Discount rate at 30 June   3.58% 4.04%

Salary growth   3.29% 3.31%

Price inflation   3.09% 3.14%